



# Rattan Patio 4pcs Furniture Set

214904

Access Code: RM4-904



Scan the QR code and enter the access code to view the full instruction manual.

Scannez le QR code et entrez le code d'accès pour consulter le manuel d'instructions complet.

Scannen Sie den QR-Code und geben Sie den Zugangscode ein, um das vollständige Handbuch zu erhalten.

Escanee el código QR e ingrese el código de acceso para ver el manual de instrucciones completo.

Scansiona il codice QR e inserisci il codice di accesso per visualizzare il manuale di istruzioni completo.

Scan de QR-code en voer de toegangscode in om de volledige handleiding te bekijken.

Skanna QR-koden och ange åtkomstkoden för att visa hela manualen.

# SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI  
PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD

## SAFE WORKING PRACTICE

PRATIQUE DE TRAVAIL SÉCURITAIRE/ SICHERES ARBEITEN/ PRÁCTICAS DE TRABAJO SEGURAS/  
PRATICHE DI LAVORO SICURO/ VEILIG GEBRUIK/ SÄKER PRAXIS



Please read through the Safe Working Practice to ensure prevention of injury or damage to the device.

- Ensure you have read and fully understood the instruction manual and safety advice before using this product.
- Inspect all components upon delivery to confirm there are no missing or damaged parts before assembling the product.
- Do not proceed with assembly if parts are damaged or missing, and contact the manufacturer immediately.
- Assemble the product on a flat, level surface following the provided assembly instructions carefully to ensure proper stability.
- Use only the tools provided or recommended in the assembly manual to avoid damaging the product.
- Avoid overtightening screws or bolts during assembly, as this may weaken the product's structural integrity.
- Ensure all fastenings are securely tightened before using the product. Regularly check and retighten screws and bolts during use to maintain safety and stability.
- Use the rattan patio set only as intended. Do not stand on the chairs, table, or any component, as this may lead to tipping or injury.
- Do not place heavy objects exceeding the weight capacity of 110kg. Ensure these limits are not exceeded to prevent breakage or instability.
- Ensure the patio set is positioned on a flat, stable surface to reduce the risk of tipping or imbalance. Avoid using the furniture on sloped or uneven ground.
- Keep clear pathways around the furniture set to minimise the risk of tripping hazards caused by table legs or chair arrangements.
- Do not sit on the table or apply uneven weight to any part of the furniture to avoid tipping or damage.
- Do not allow children to climb, jump, or misuse the furniture, as this may lead to injury or damage.
- Handle the tempered glass tabletop with care during assembly, cleaning, and usage. Avoid applying excessive pressure or dropping heavy items onto the glass.
- Ensure the glass tabletop is kept clean and dry. Avoid the use of abrasive or corrosive cleaning materials that may damage the tempered glass surface.
- Protect the glass tabletop from prolonged exposure to direct sunlight to avoid heat retention, which may cause burns upon contact. Use protective coverings during hot weather to reduce heat buildup.
- Avoid dragging or lifting the furniture improperly, as this can weaken joints or damage the rattan material. Always lift and move with assistance if necessary.
- Inspect the furniture regularly for signs of wear and tear, including fraying of the rattan material or loosening of screws.
- Repair or replace damaged parts promptly to maintain safety.

# SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



• Do not store the furniture outdoors during harsh weather conditions without protective coverings. Excessive exposure to moisture or UV rays may weaken the rattan material and cause structural damage.

• In case of damage or product failure, cease use immediately and contact the manufacturer for advice or replacement parts.

Monster Group UK Limited's liability will be limited to the commercial value of the product only.  
Please visit <https://monstershop.co.uk/policies/terms-of-service> to see the full terms and conditions.



Veillez lire attentivement les pratiques de travail sécuritaires afin d'éviter toutes blessures ou dommages sur le produit.

- Assurez-vous d'avoir lu et compris pleinement le manuel d'instructions et les conseils de sécurité avant d'utiliser ce produit.
- Inspectez tous les composants à la livraison pour vérifier qu'aucune pièce ne manque ou n'est endommagée avant l'assemblage du produit. Ne procédez pas à l'assemblage si des pièces sont endommagées ou manquantes, et contactez immédiatement le fabricant.
- Assemblez le produit sur une surface plane et stable en suivant attentivement les instructions de montage fournies afin d'assurer une stabilité adéquate.
- Utilisez uniquement les outils fournis ou recommandés dans le manuel d'assemblage afin d'éviter d'endommager le produit.
- Évitez de trop serrer les vis ou les boulons pendant l'assemblage, car cela pourrait affaiblir la structure du produit.
- Assurez-vous que tous les fixations sont correctement serrées avant d'utiliser le produit. Vérifiez régulièrement et resserrez les vis et boulons pendant l'utilisation pour maintenir la sécurité et la stabilité.
- Utilisez l'ensemble de patio en rotin uniquement conformément à son usage prévu. Ne montez pas sur les chaises, la table ou tout autre composant, car cela pourrait entraîner un basculement ou des blessures.
- Ne placez pas d'objets lourds dépassant la capacité de poids de 110kg. Veillez à ne pas dépasser ces limites pour éviter les bris ou l'instabilité.
- Assurez-vous que l'ensemble de patio est placé sur une surface plane et stable pour réduire les risques de basculement ou d'instabilité. Évitez d'utiliser le mobilier sur des surfaces inclinées ou irrégulières.
- Maintenez des passages dégagés autour de l'ensemble de mobilier afin de minimiser les risques de trébuchement causés par les pieds de table ou l'arrangement des chaises.
- Ne vous asseyez pas sur la table et n'appliquez pas de poids inégal sur une partie du mobilier afin d'éviter un basculement ou des dommages.
- Ne laissez pas les enfants grimper, sauter ou mal utiliser le mobilier, car cela pourrait entraîner des blessures ou des dommages.
- Manipulez le plateau en verre trempé avec précaution lors de l'assemblage, du nettoyage et de l'utilisation. Évitez d'appliquer une pression excessive ou de laisser tomber des objets lourds sur le verre.
- Assurez-vous que le plateau en verre est propre et sec. Évitez d'utiliser des matériaux de nettoyage abrasifs ou corrosifs qui pourraient endommager la surface du verre trempé.

# SAFETY ADVICE

## CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



- Protégez le plateau en verre contre une exposition prolongée à la lumière directe du soleil pour éviter une rétention de chaleur qui pourrait causer des brûlures au contact. Utilisez des housses de protection par temps chaud pour réduire l'accumulation de chaleur.
- Évitez de traîner ou de soulever le mobilier de manière inappropriée, car cela pourrait affaiblir les joints ou endommager le matériau en rotin. Soulevez et déplacez toujours avec assistance si nécessaire.
- Inspectez régulièrement le mobilier pour détecter tout signe d'usure, y compris des frayures sur le matériau en rotin ou un desserrement des vis. Réparez ou remplacez les pièces endommagées rapidement pour garantir la sécurité.
- Ne stockez pas le mobilier à l'extérieur pendant des conditions climatiques difficiles sans housses de protection. Une exposition excessive à l'humidité ou aux rayons UV pourrait affaiblir le matériau en rotin et causer des dommages structurels.
- En cas de dommage ou de défaillance du produit, cessez immédiatement de l'utiliser et contactez le fabricant pour obtenir des conseils ou des pièces de rechange.

La responsabilité de Monster Group UK Limited sera limitée à la valeur commerciale du produit. Veuillez visiter <https://fr.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service> pour voir les termes et conditions complets.



**Bitte lesen Sie die Sicherheitshinweise durch, um Verletzungen oder Schäden am Gerät zu vermeiden.**

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die Bedienungsanleitung und die Sicherheitshinweise vollständig gelesen und verstanden haben, bevor Sie dieses Produkt verwenden.
- Überprüfen Sie alle Komponenten bei der Lieferung, um sicherzustellen, dass keine Teile fehlen oder beschädigt sind, bevor Sie das Produkt zusammenbauen. Fahren Sie nicht mit dem Zusammenbau fort, wenn Teile beschädigt oder fehlen, und kontaktieren Sie sofort den Hersteller.
- Bauen Sie das Produkt auf einer ebenen und stabilen Fläche zusammen, und befolgen Sie dabei sorgfältig die mitgelieferten Montageanleitungen, um eine angemessene Stabilität zu gewährleisten.
- Verwenden Sie nur die im Montagehandbuch angegebenen oder empfohlenen Werkzeuge, um Beschädigungen des Produkts zu vermeiden.
- Ziehen Sie Schrauben oder Bolzen während des Zusammenbaus nicht zu fest an, da dies die strukturelle Integrität des Produkts beeinträchtigen könnte.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Befestigungen vor der Verwendung des Produkts sicher angezogen sind. Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig und ziehen Sie Schrauben und Bolzen während des Gebrauchs nach, um Sicherheit und Stabilität zu gewährleisten.
- Verwenden Sie das Rattan-Patio-Set nur bestimmungsgemäß. Steigen Sie nicht auf die Stühle, den Tisch oder andere Komponenten, da dies zu einem Umkippen oder Verletzungen führen könnte.
- Stellen Sie keine schweren Gegenstände auf, die die Gewichtskapazität von 110kg überschreiten. Achten Sie darauf, diese Grenzen nicht zu überschreiten, um Brüche oder Instabilität zu vermeiden.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Patio-Set auf einer ebenen und stabilen Fläche positioniert ist, um das Risiko von Umkippen oder Instabilität zu minimieren. Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung der Möbel auf geneigten oder unebenen Flächen.
- Halten Sie die Bereiche um das Möbelset herum frei, um das Risiko von Stolperfallen durch Tischbeine oder die Anordnung der Stühle zu minimieren.
- Setzen Sie sich nicht auf den Tisch und üben Sie keine ungleichmäßige Gewichtsverteilung auf einen Teil der Möbel aus, um Umkippen oder Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.

# SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



- Lassen Sie Kinder nicht auf den Möbeln klettern, springen oder sie missbrauchen, da dies zu Verletzungen oder Schäden führen könnte.
- Gehen Sie beim Umgang mit der gehärteten Glasplatte während der Montage, Reinigung und Nutzung vorsichtig vor. Vermeiden Sie es, übermäßigen Druck auszuüben oder schwere Gegenstände auf das Glas fallen zu lassen.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Glasplatte sauber und trocken ist. Verwenden Sie keine abrasiven oder korrosiven Reinigungsmaterialien, die die gehärtete Glasoberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Schützen Sie die Glasplatte vor längerer direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, um eine Wärmespeicherung zu vermeiden, die bei Berührung Verbrennungen verursachen könnte. Verwenden Sie bei heißem Wetter Schutzabdeckungen, um die Wärmeentwicklung zu reduzieren.
- Vermeiden Sie es, die Möbel unsachgemäß zu ziehen oder anzuheben, da dies die Verbindungen schwächen oder das Rattanmaterial beschädigen könnte. Heben und bewegen Sie die Möbel immer mit Hilfe, falls nötig.
- Inspizieren Sie die Möbel regelmäßig auf Verschleißerscheinungen, einschließlich Ausfransungen des Rattanmaterials oder Lockerungen von Schrauben. Reparieren oder ersetzen Sie beschädigte Teile umgehend, um die Sicherheit zu gewährleisten.
- Lagern Sie die Möbel bei schwierigen Wetterbedingungen nicht ohne Schutzabdeckungen im Freien. Eine übermäßige Belastung durch Feuchtigkeit oder UV-Strahlen könnte das Rattanmaterial schwächen und strukturelle Schäden verursachen.
- Bei Schäden oder Ausfällen des Produkts stellen Sie die Verwendung sofort ein und kontaktieren Sie den Hersteller für Beratung oder Ersatzteile.

Die Haftung von Monster Group UK Limited ist auf den Handelswert des Produkts beschränkt. Bitte besuchen Sie <https://de.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service>, um die vollständigen Geschäftsbedingungen zu sehen.



Por favor, lea las Prácticas de Trabajo Seguro para garantizar la prevención de lesiones o daños en el dispositivo.

- Asegúrese de haber leído y comprendido completamente el manual de instrucciones y las recomendaciones de seguridad antes de usar este producto.
- Inspeccione todos los componentes al recibir el producto para confirmar que no falten piezas ni haya daños antes de ensamblarlo. No continúe con el ensamblaje si hay piezas dañadas o faltantes, y póngase en contacto con el fabricante de inmediato.
- Ensamble el producto en una superficie plana y estable, siguiendo cuidadosamente las instrucciones de montaje proporcionadas para garantizar una estabilidad adecuada.
- Utilice únicamente las herramientas proporcionadas o recomendadas en el manual de montaje para evitar daños en el producto.
- Evite apretar demasiado los tornillos o pernos durante el montaje, ya que esto podría debilitar la integridad estructural del producto.
- Asegúrese de que todos los fijadores estén correctamente apretados antes de usar el producto. Revise y ajuste regularmente los tornillos y pernos durante el uso para mantener la seguridad y estabilidad.
- Use el conjunto de muebles de jardín de ratán únicamente para el propósito previsto. No se suba a las sillas, la mesa ni a ningún componente, ya que esto podría provocar vuelcos o lesiones.
- No coloque objetos pesados que excedan la capacidad de peso de 110kg. Asegúrese de no superar estos límites para evitar roturas o inestabilidad.

# SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



- Asegúrese de que el conjunto de muebles esté colocado sobre una superficie plana y estable para reducir el riesgo de vuelco o inestabilidad. Evite usar los muebles en superficies inclinadas o irregulares.
- Mantenga las áreas alrededor del conjunto de muebles despejadas para minimizar el riesgo de tropiezos ocasionados por las patas de la mesa o la disposición de las sillas.
- No se sienta sobre la mesa ni aplique peso desigual a ninguna parte de los muebles para evitar vuelcos o daños.
- No permita que los niños trepen, salten o usen indebidamente los muebles, ya que esto podría causar lesiones o daños.
- Maneje la superficie de vidrio templado con cuidado durante el montaje, la limpieza y el uso. Evite aplicar presión excesiva o dejar caer objetos pesados sobre el vidrio.
- Asegúrese de que la superficie de vidrio esté limpia y seca. Evite el uso de materiales de limpieza abrasivos o corrosivos que puedan dañar la superficie de vidrio templado.
- Proteja la superficie de vidrio de la exposición prolongada a la luz solar directa para evitar la acumulación de calor, lo que podría causar quemaduras al contacto. Use cubiertas protectoras en climas cálidos para reducir la acumulación de calor.
- Evite arrastrar o levantar los muebles de manera inadecuada, ya que esto podría debilitar las uniones o dañar el material de ratán. Siempre levante y mueva los muebles con ayuda si es necesario.
- Inspeccione regularmente los muebles en busca de signos de desgaste, incluidos deshilachados en el material de ratán o tornillos sueltos. Repare o reemplace las piezas dañadas de inmediato para garantizar la seguridad.
- No almacene los muebles al aire libre durante condiciones climáticas adversas sin cubiertas protectoras. La exposición excesiva a la humedad o los rayos UV podría debilitar el material de ratán y causar daños estructurales.
- En caso de daños o fallos del producto, deje de usarlo de inmediato y póngase en contacto con el fabricante para obtener asesoramiento o piezas de repuesto.

La responsabilidad de Monster Group UK Limited estará limitada únicamente al valor comercial del producto. Por favor, visite <https://monstershop.es/policias/terms-of-service> para ver los términos y condiciones completos.



**Si prega di leggere le avvertenze di sicurezza per prevenire di lesioni o danni al dispositivo.**

- Assicurarsi di aver letto e compreso completamente il manuale di istruzioni e le indicazioni di sicurezza prima di utilizzare questo prodotto.
- Ispezionare tutti i componenti al momento della consegna per verificare che non vi siano parti mancanti o danneggiate prima dell'assemblaggio. Non procedere con l'assemblaggio se vi sono parti danneggiate o mancanti e contattare immediatamente il produttore.
- Assemblare il prodotto su una superficie piana e stabile, seguendo attentamente le istruzioni di montaggio fornite per garantire una stabilità adeguata.
- Utilizzare esclusivamente gli strumenti forniti o raccomandati nel manuale di montaggio per evitare di danneggiare il prodotto.
- Evitare di stringere eccessivamente viti o bulloni durante l'assemblaggio, poiché ciò potrebbe compromettere l'integrità strutturale del prodotto.
- Assicurarsi che tutti i fissaggi siano ben serrati prima di utilizzare il prodotto. Controllare regolarmente e stringere viti e bulloni durante l'uso per mantenere sicurezza e stabilità.

# SAFETY ADVICE

## CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



• Utilizzare il set da giardino in rattan solo per l'uso previsto. Non salire su sedie, tavolo o altre componenti, poiché ciò potrebbe causare ribaltamenti o lesioni.

- Non posizionare oggetti pesanti che superino la capacità di peso di 110kg. Assicurarsi di non superare questi limiti per evitare rotture o instabilità.
- Assicurarsi che il set da giardino sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile per ridurre il rischio di ribaltamento o instabilità. Evitare di utilizzare i mobili su superfici inclinate o irregolari.
- Mantenere libere le aree intorno al set di mobili per minimizzare il rischio di inciampo causato dalle gambe del tavolo o dalla disposizione delle sedie.
- Non sedersi sul tavolo o applicare peso irregolare su qualsiasi parte dei mobili per evitare ribaltamenti o danni.
- Non consentire ai bambini di arrampicarsi, saltare o fare un uso improprio dei mobili, poiché ciò potrebbe causare lesioni o danni.
- Maneggiare il piano in vetro temperato con cura durante il montaggio, la pulizia e l'uso. Evitare di applicare una pressione eccessiva o di far cadere oggetti pesanti sul vetro.
- Assicurarsi che il piano in vetro sia pulito e asciutto. Evitare l'uso di materiali abrasivi o corrosivi per la pulizia che potrebbero danneggiare la superficie in vetro temperato.
- Proteggere il piano in vetro dall'esposizione prolungata alla luce solare diretta per evitare l'accumulo di calore, che potrebbe causare ustioni al contatto. Utilizzare coperture protettive in caso di temperature elevate per ridurre l'accumulo di calore.
- Evitare di trascinare o sollevare i mobili in modo scorretto, poiché ciò potrebbe indebolire le giunzioni o danneggiare il materiale in rattan. Sollevare e spostare sempre con l'aiuto di un'altra persona, se necessario.
- Ispezionare regolarmente i mobili per individuare segni di usura, inclusi sfilacciamenti del materiale in rattan o viti allentate. Riparare o sostituire le parti danneggiate tempestivamente per garantire la sicurezza.
- Non lasciare i mobili all'aperto durante condizioni climatiche avverse senza coperture protettive. Un'esposizione eccessiva all'umidità o ai raggi UV potrebbe indebolire il materiale in rattan e causare danni strutturali.
- In caso di danni o malfunzionamenti del prodotto, interromperne immediatamente l'uso e contattare il produttore per consigli o pezzi di ricambio.

**La responsabilità di Monster Group UK Limited sarà limitata al solo valore commerciale del prodotto. Si prega di visitare <https://monstershop.it/policies/terms-of-service> per vedere i termini e condizioni completi.**



**Lees het hoofdstuk "Veilig gebruik" goed door om letsel of schade aan het apparaat te voorkomen.**

- Zorg ervoor dat u de handleiding en de veiligheidsinstructies volledig hebt gelezen en begrepen voordat u dit product gebruikt.
- Controleer alle onderdelen bij levering om er zeker van te zijn dat er geen onderdelen ontbreken of beschadigd zijn voordat u het product monteert. Ga niet verder met de montage als onderdelen beschadigd of ontbrekend zijn en neem direct contact op met de fabrikant.
- Monteer het product op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond en volg de montage-instructies zorgvuldig op om een goede stabiliteit te garanderen.
- Gebruik alleen de meegeleverde of aanbevolen gereedschappen uit de handleiding om schade aan het product te voorkomen.

# SAFETY ADVICE

## CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



• Draai schroeven of bouten tijdens de montage niet te strak aan, omdat dit de structurele integriteit van het product kan verzwakken.

• Zorg ervoor dat alle bevestigingen stevig vastzitten voordat u het product gebruikt. Controleer regelmatig en draai schroeven en bouten tijdens gebruik opnieuw aan om veiligheid en stabiliteit te behouden.

• Gebruik de tuinset van rotan alleen zoals bedoeld. Ga niet op de stoelen, de tafel of andere onderdelen staan, omdat dit kantelen of letsel kan veroorzaken.

• Plaats geen zware voorwerpen die de gewichtsbepalingen van 110kg overschrijden. Zorg ervoor dat deze limieten niet worden overschreden om breuk of instabiliteit te voorkomen.

• Zorg ervoor dat de tuinset op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond staat om het risico op kantelen of instabiliteit te minimaliseren. Vermijd het gebruik van de meubels op hellende of ongelijke oppervlakken.

• Houd de gebieden rondom de meubelset vrij om het risico op struikelen door tafelpoten of de opstelling van stoelen te minimaliseren.

• Ga niet op de tafel zitten en breng geen ongelijkmatige gewichtsverdeling aan op enig deel van het meubilair om kantelen of schade te voorkomen.

• Laat kinderen niet op de meubels klimmen, springen of ze op een verkeerde manier gebruiken, omdat dit letsel of schade kan veroorzaken.

• Behandel het tafelblad van gehard glas voorzichtig tijdens montage, schoonmaak en gebruik. Vermijd het uitoefenen van overmatige druk of het laten vallen van zware voorwerpen op het glas.

• Zorg ervoor dat het tafelblad van glas schoon en droog is. Vermijd het gebruik van schurende of corrosieve schoonmaakmiddelen die het oppervlak van gehard glas kunnen beschadigen.

• Bescherm het glazen tafelblad tegen langdurige blootstelling aan direct zonlicht om warmteopbouw te voorkomen, wat brandwonden bij aanraking kan veroorzaken. Gebruik bij warm weer beschermhoezen om de warmteopbouw te verminderen.

• Vermijd het onjuist slepen of optillen van de meubels, omdat dit de verbindingen kan verzwakken of het rotanmateriaal kan beschadigen. Til en verplaats altijd met hulp indien nodig.

• Inspecteer de meubels regelmatig op slijtage, zoals rafels in het rotanmateriaal of losse schroeven. Repareer of vervang beschadigde onderdelen onmiddellijk om de veiligheid te garanderen.

• Sla de meubels niet buiten op tijdens slechte weersomstandigheden zonder beschermhoezen. Overmatige blootstelling aan vocht of UV-stralen kan het rotanmateriaal verzwakken en structurele schade veroorzaken.

• Stop onmiddellijk met het gebruik van het product bij schade of defecten en neem contact op met de fabrikant voor advies of vervangende onderdelen.

**De aansprakelijkheid van Monster Group UK Limited is beperkt tot de commerciële waarde van het product. Bezoek alstublieft <https://nl.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service> om de volledige voorwaarden te bekijken.**



**Läs igenom säkerhetsrutinerna för att undvika skador på enheten.**

• Se till att du har läst och förstått bruksanvisningen och säkerhetsanvisningarna helt innan du använder denna produkt.

• Inspektera alla delar vid leverans för att säkerställa att inga delar saknas eller är skadade innan du monterar produkten. Fortsätt inte med monteringen om delar är skadade eller saknas, och kontakta omedelbart tillverkaren.



# SAFETY ADVICE

## CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



- Montera produkten på en plan och stabil yta och följ monteringsanvisningarna noggrant för att säkerställa tillräcklig stabilitet.
- Använd endast de verktyg som medföljer eller rekommenderas i monteringshandboken för att undvika skador på produkten.
- Undvik att dra åt skruvar eller bultar för hårt under monteringen, eftersom detta kan försvaga produktens struktur.
- Kontrollera att alla fästankordningar är ordentligt åtdragna innan du använder produkten. Kontrollera regelbundet och dra åt skruvar och bultar vid behov under användning för att upprätthålla säkerhet och stabilitet.
- Använd rottingmöbelsätet endast enligt avsett ändamål. Stå inte på stolarna, bordet eller någon annan del, eftersom detta kan orsaka att produkten välter eller att skador uppstår.
- Placera inte tunga föremål som överskrider viktkapaciteten på 110kg. Se till att inte överskrida dessa gränser för att undvika skador eller instabilitet.
- Se till att möbelsätet placeras på en plan och stabil yta för att minimera risken för att det välter eller blir instabilt. Undvik att använda möblerna på lutande eller ojämna ytor.
- Håll områdena runt möbelsätet fria för att minimera risken för snubbelolyckor orsakade av bordsben eller stolarnas placering.
- Sitt inte på bordet och applicera inte ojämn vikt på någon del av möblerna för att undvika att de välter eller skadas.
- Låt inte barn klättra, hoppa eller missbruka möblerna, eftersom detta kan orsaka skador eller skador på produkten.
- Hantera bordsskivan av härdat glas med försiktighet under montering, rengöring och användning. Undvik att utsätta glaset för överdriven kraft eller att tappa tunga föremål på det.
- Se till att glasbordsskivan är ren och torr. Undvik att använda slipande eller korrosiva rengöringsmedel som kan skada ytan på det härdade glaset.
- Skydda glasbordsskivan från långvarig exponering för direkt solljus för att undvika värmeansamling som kan orsaka brännskador vid beröring. Använd skyddsöverdrag under varmt väder för att minska värmeupbyggnaden.
- Undvik att dra eller lyfta möblerna på fel sätt, eftersom detta kan försvaga fogarna eller skada rottingmaterialet. Lyft och flytta alltid möblerna med hjälp om det behövs.
- Inspektera möblerna regelbundet för tecken på slitage, inklusive fransning av rottingmaterialet eller lösa skruvar. Reparation eller utbyte av skadade delar bör ske omedelbart för att säkerställa säkerheten.
- Förvara inte möblerna utomhus under hårt väder utan skyddsöverdrag. Överdriven exponering för fukt eller UV-strålar kan försvaga rottingmaterialet och orsaka strukturella skador.
- Sluta omedelbart använda produkten vid skada eller funktionsfel och kontakta tillverkaren för rådgivning eller reservdelar.

Monster Group UK Limiteds ansvar begränsas endast till produktens kommersiella värde. Vänligen besök <https://se.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service> för att se de fullständiga villkoren.





Monster Group (UK) is one of the UK's fastest growing online retailers. We supply a diverse range of products which offer exceptional value for money. We strive to provide the best possible customer experience with free UK delivery across all our products and a Monster Guarantee for 100% satisfaction.

For information regarding this device or other products from our Monster divisions please contact Sales.

#### SALES

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

For queries about this device, warranty, returns or reporting faults please contact Support.

#### SUPPORT

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Pour plus d'informations concernant cet appareil ou d'autres produits de nos divisions de Monster veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

#### DÉPARTEMENT COMMERCIAL

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: bonjour@monstershop.eu

Pour les interrogations concernant cet appareil, la garantie, les retours ou les défauts de déclaration veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

#### DÉPARTEMENT DE SOUTIEN

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Para información sobre este dispositivo u otros productos de nuestras divisiones de Monster por favor use los siguientes detalles.

#### DEPARTAMENTO DE VENTAS

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hola@monstershop.eu

Para consultas sobre este dispositivo, la garantía, devoluciones o denuncias de fallos por favor use los siguientes detalles.

#### DEPARTAMENTO DE SOPORTE

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Für Informationen bezüglich dieses Geräts oder anderer Produkte aus unserer Monster-Abteilung, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten Angaben.

#### VERKAUFABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hallo@monstershop.eu

Für Fragen über dieses Gerät, die Garantie, Rückgaben oder bei Störungen, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten Angaben.

#### SUPPORT-ABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Per informazioni riguardanti questo dispositivo o altri prodotti dalle categorie Monster utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

#### DIPARTIMENTO VENDITE

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: ciao@monstershop.eu

Per domande riguardo dispositivo, garanzia, reso o per riferire di guasti, utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

#### DIPARTIMENTO SUPPORTO

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Monster House, Alan Farnaby Way,  
Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate,  
Sheriff Hutton, York, YO60 6PG  
[www.monstershop.co.uk](http://www.monstershop.co.uk)



 Try **Monster**. Buy **Monster**. Be **Monster**. 